with the acquisition of NATPET on November 11, 2021. The principal objective of these adjustments is to

segregate the customers relationship from goodwill, thereby facilitating a more precise assessment of their

respective values. Consequently, in accordance with International Accounting Standards, it was determined that

the customers relationship asset should be amortized over its useful life (6 years), ensuring compliance with

financial reporting requirements and enhancing the accuracy and transparency of the consolidated financial

statements.

Moreover, a reclassification has been made regarding the noncurrent portion of prepaid expenses, which are

expected to be utilized beyond twelve months from the date of the consolidated financial statements. Additionally,

another reclassification has been conducted between property, plant, and equipment and projects under

construction. This reclassification involved transferring the amount of capital work in progress previously

categorized within property, plant, and equipment.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022:

 Balance as

previously

stated Reclassification Adjustment

Restated

balance

Intangible assets 20,785 (20,785) - -

Goodwill  1,533,429 (1,533,429) - -

Goodwill and intangible assets - 1,554,214 (62,250) 1,491,964

Retained earnings (2,315,886) - 62,250 (2,253,636)

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the period ended June 30, 2023:

 Balance as

previously

stated Reclassification Adjustment

Restated

balance

Net loss for the period 22,101 - (27,375) (5,274)

Loss per share attributable to equity

holders of the parent Company

(SR/share):

   Basic 0.20 - (0.56) (0.36)

   Diluted 0.14 - (0.40) (0.26)

19-  APPROVAL OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board

of Directors on 25 Muharram 1446 H (July 31, 2024).

	3d251f6585a4bfd3964b61ccce7ad819e77c7e75a3ffd231628983d3f2ceff73.pdf
	d1a818419414ff3fc0299d13c8b6f57251a00f4a21d2ad69b3c316a6cbb09f8f.pdf
	ca21a1115e5500cc91b0a000626d06054e1d3ea253569cf8db869c871026cbd1.pdf